Pending these uses, we intend to invest the net proceeds in high quality, investment grade instruments, certificates of deposit or direct or
guaranteed obligations of the U.S. government, or hold such proceeds as cash.

S-8

Table of Contents

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never paid cash dividends on any of our capital stock and we currently intend to retain our future earnings, if any, to fund the
development and growth of our business. We do not intend to pay cash dividends to holders of our common stock in the foreseeable future.

S-9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and short-term marketable securities and capitalization as of December 31, 2020:

 •  on an actual basis;

 •  on a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the sale of 2,447,211 shares of common stock pursuant to the Sales Agreement subsequent to
December 31, 2020 for gross proceeds of $8.4 million; and

 •  on a pro forma as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale of 10,000,000 shares of common stock by us in this offering for aggregate net
proceeds of $28.3 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   As of December 31, 2020

   Actual   Pro Forma
As

Adjusted

($ in thousands, except share and per

share data)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 32,507  $ 40,617  $ 68,940

Short-term marketable securities   67,937   67,937   67,937

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 250,000,000 authorized; 38,183,273 issued and

outstanding, actual; 40,630,484 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma; 50,630,484 shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted   38   40   50

Additional paid-in-capital   345,394   353,441   381,754
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   14   14   14

Accumulated deficit   (230,311)   (230,311)   (230,311)

Total shareholders’ equity   115,135   123,184   151,507

Total capitalization   $ 115,135   123,184   151,507

The table above excludes:

 •  3,343,836 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options as of December 31, 2020, at a weighted average exercise
price of $6.00 per share, of which 1,399,952 shares were vested as of such date;

 •  636,136 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2015 Equity Incentive Award Plan;

 •  575,831 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2017 Stock Incentive Plan;

 •  345,662 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2015 Employee Stock Purchase Plan; and